GEMÜ J70
Electrically operated solenoid valve, PD technology
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-J70
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

Please check the availability before ordering. Other configurations available on request.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Solenoid valve, PD technology J70
2 DN Code
DN 8 8
3 Body configuration Code
2/2-way body D
4 Connection type Code
Threaded socket DIN ISO 228 1
5 Valve body material Code
J70 without plastic housing
1.4404 E4
J70 with plastic housing
1.4404 / with black PA housing K7
6 Seal material Code
PTFE 5
7 Control function Code
Normally closed (NC) 1
8 Voltage/Frequency Code
24 V DC C1
9 Electrical connection Code
J70 with plastic housing
Plug design A 00
Plug design A,
with cable socket, without cable
01
M12 plug,
(only NC and 24V DC version)
02
M12 plug,
with cable socket, without cable,
(only NC and 24V DC version)
03
Fitted with 3 m cable 03M0
J70 without plastic housing
Fitted with 0.2 m cable 00M2
10 Through hole Code
Through hole 1.0 mm 1
11 Type of design Code
Without
12 CONEXO Code
Without 00
Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and
traceability
C
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type J70 Solenoid valve, PD technology
2 DN 8 DN 8
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 1 Threaded socket DIN ISO 228
5 Valve body material E4 1.4404
6 Seal material 5 PTFE
7 Control function 1 Normally closed (NC)
8 Voltage/Frequency C1 24 V DC
9 Electrical connection 00 Plug design A
10 Through hole 1 Through hole 1.0 mm
11 Type of design Without
12 CONEXO 00 Without
6 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 20GEMÜ J70
7 Technical data
7.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and seal material.
7.2 Temperature
Media temperature: -10 — 90 °C
Ambient temperature: -10 — 40 °C
Storage temperature: 0 — 40 °C
7.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: max. 6 bar
The operating pressures apply at room temperature. In case of deviating temperatures, observe the
pressure / temperature correlation.
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
0 1 2 3 3,5
90
75
60
45
30
15 30 45
15
In

1
3
Item Name Order designation
1 Actuator PJ70 …
2 Plug GEMÜ 2026
3 Valve body M500 ...
www.gemu-group.com 17 / 20 GEMÜ J70
16 Removal from piping
 WARNING
Danger of burning!
▶ The coil becomes very hot (approx.
155 °C) during operation and remains
hot for some time after operation.
There is a danger of burning when skin
comes into direct contact with the coil.
● If it should become necessary to touch
the coil, suitable fire-proof protective
gloves must be worn.
 WARNING
The equipment is subject to pressure!
▶ Risk of severe injury or death
● Depressurize the plant or plant com-
ponent.
● Completely drain the plant or plant
component.
1. Allow the plant to cool down.
2. Allow the plant to run empty.
3. Unscrew the electrical wiring.
4. Remove the product from the piping with appropriate
measures
17 Disposal
1. Pay attention to adhered residual material and gas diffu-
sion from penetrated media.
2. Dispose of all parts in accordance with the disposal regu-
lations/environmental protection laws.
18 Returns
Legal regulations for the protection of the environment and
personnel require that the completed and signed return deliv-
ery note is included with the dispatch documents. Returned
goods can be processed only when this note is completed. If
no return delivery note is included with the product, GEMÜ
cannot process credits or repair work but will dispose of the
goods at the operator's expense.
1. Clean the product.
2. Request a return delivery note from GEMÜ.
3. Complete the return delivery note.
4. Send the product with a completed return delivery note to
GEMÜ.
18 Returns
www.gemu-group.com18 / 20GEMÜ J70
19 EU Declaration of Incorporation according to the EC Machinery Directive 2006_42_EC
19 EU Declaration of Incorporation according to the EC Machinery Directive 2006_42_EC
J70
EU Declaration of Incorporation
according to the EC Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex II B
Machinery Directive introductory text
We, the company GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Strasse 6–8
74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the below-mentioned product complies with the relevant essential health and
safety requirements in accordance with Annex I of the above-mentioned Directive.
Machinery Directive texts
Product: GEMÜ J70
Product name: Electrically operated solenoid valve, PD technology
The following essential health and safety
requirements of the EC Machinery Dir-
ective 2006/42/EC, Annex I have been
applied or adhered to:
1.1.2.; 1.1.3.; 1.1.5.; 1.3.2.; 1.3.4.; 1.5.1.; 1.5.5.; 1.5.6.; 1.6.1.; 1.7.1.; 1.7.1.1.; 1.7.2.;
1.7.3.; 1.7.4.; 1.7.4.1.; 1.7.4.2.; 1.7.4.3.
The following harmonized standards (or
parts thereof) have been applied:
EN ISO 12100:2010